
BE IT REMEMBEREDthat the LegislativeBody Sessionfoç Hamblen
County,Tennesseemet at its regularmonthly meetingon
October21, 1999 at 5:00p.m. in the HamblenCountyCourthouse
with the HonorableHerbertHarville presiding.

TheLegislativeBody Sessionwasopenedby SheriffQuo Purkey.

Invocationwasgiven by CountyExecutiveDavid Purkey.

Upon roll call the following memberswerepresent

Larry Baker HerbertHarville
Maudie Briggs Bud Jones
EldridgeBryant BobbyReinhardt
Guy Collins Tony Sizemore
Lyle Doty JoeSpoone
Doyle Fullington FrankParker
DonaldGray
Absent: Willie Osborne

ALLIED EMS

Motion by Larry Baker,secondedby Lyle Doty that the requestof Allied
EMS for the county to amendthe EMS franchisebereferredto the
ambulancecommitteeandreportbackwith a recommendationnext month.

Voting for: all Voting against: none

MINUTES APPROVAI

Motion by JoeSpoone,secondedby Guy Collins that theminutesof

previousmeetinghe approved.

Voting for: all Voting against: none



URBAN GROWTH PLAN

Motion by Larry Baker, secondedby MaudieBriggs to approve

Acceptanceof the UrbanGrowthPlan.

Voting for: all Voting against: none

NOTARIESAND BONDSMEN

Motion by Guy Collins, secondedby FrankParkerthat the following

Notariesand theirbondsmenbe approved.

Voting for: all Voting against: none



CERTIFICATE OF ELECTION OF NOTARIES PUBUC

As ClINK OF ThE COUNTY OF. Hamblen TENNESSEE,
rHEREBY CERTIFY TO ThE SECRETARY OF STATE THAT THE FOLLOWING WERE ELECTED TO THE OFFICE OF

NOTARY Pusuc DURING ThE October is 99 MEETING OF THE GOVERNING BODY:

NAME HOME ADDRESS AND PHONE
(puMa CS flfl) (INCUIDI ZIP MID ARIA CCCII)

P - — ~728 pantherCreekCourt
Carl B. Storms Morristown, TN 37814

Wa~e~Qa.y__.. 42~-58J-93~.-~-

‘2 Judy C. Davis 2250 Liberty Downs Drive
Bob Taylor Morristown, TN 37814
Dallas C. Coffman 423—581—9191

,WiluiinW.tlth~ r347s Fish Hatchery Rd.
Massengill—McCrary— ltrriStowñ, TN 37813

- Grçgg ,~r~purce Co 423—586—0642
CharlesR. Minor 5647 Bobwhite Trail

Strate Ins. Group, Inc1Russellville, TN 37860
..~_,__iAZS-5Bó:5OS4.~-~ -

Mary A. Long 4051 Brights Pike
Bible InsuranceAgency~Norristown,TN 37814

.423-.586~Z899~
Richard N. Swanson 4455 Whitecliff

Don Cowan Morristown, TN 37813
~Marlc.A, Cowan_...~~.t423r58l~3354...

y Glen Doris Buchanan 3228 Homer Drive
Risk Management Morristown TN 37814

- .. 423—586—86~5
• Ella Mae Shockley 622 Union Ave.

Risk Management Morristown TN 37814
I — 587-81t2

• Kim Wells 755 Bear Springs Rd.
Lakeway Insurance Morristown, TN 37814

.~423-587-4416..~~-~- -

110 Martha Lionberger I 730 Riner Drive
Masengill—btCrary—Greg~Jeffçrsoncity, TN 37760
~ . -. -

L~Penny B. Fielder 2437 Lowe Dr.
Travelers Casualty & Talbott, TN 37877
~urety~Cq. .423~56i-o232

i, Leslie A. Hoskins 15835 SussexLane
Willis Corroon Morristown, TN 37814

_._.~423~587~2478.~
n John F. McCrary, Jr. 616 Nasengill Ave.

State Mto Morristown, TN 37814
—~ .._......4423—5863359 ..- -

~ Billy J. Gregg 3422 Vicki St.

~ William J. Tayloz~ I

State Mto

BUSINESS ADDRESS AND PHONE
pwcwc~VP AND ASIA CCCII)

1527 W. First North St.
Morristown, TN 37814
423—586L—5011..
106 Western Ave. 423—586—0681
P.O. Box 1241

Morristown, TN 37816 .

‘120 Evans Ave.
Morristown, TN 37814
423—586—8421
n/a

5553 Jeffrey Lane
Morristown, TN 37814

t423—586—2083
807 West First North St.
Morristown, TN 37814
423—586—9200 -

5716 W. Andrew JohnsonHwy.
Morristown TN 37814
423—585—6067
5716 W. Andrew JohnsonHwy.
Morristown TN 37814
423—585—60(57
1203 W. Third North St.
Morristown, TN 37814
423—587—3790 ...

1001 W. SecondNorth St.
Morristown TN 37814

.1 423—587—48~O
260 N. Broadway
JeffersonCity, TN 37760
423—471—5185
P.O. Box 298
Talbott, TN 37877

~423—581—1604 . .. -.. -

P. 0. Box 1235 423—586—2700
135 W. First North St.

jMorristown,-TN37814

P. o. Box 1235 423—586—2700
135 W. First North St.

~1brristown, TN 31814 ..

p. o. Box 1235 423—586—2700
135 W. First North St.

Morristown, TN 37814 -

137 Nyers Acres Lane
Greeneville, TN 37743
423—638—2991

.~

~iiviit di~Jrn,&.
MGNMUAI

CLERK OF THE COUNTY OF HainhLu- ,TENNESSEE

DAlI



CENSUSCOMPLETECOtJNTINITIATIVE

Motion by Bud Jones,secondedby MaudieBriggs to confirm

Dwight Nelsonaschairmanof the CensusCompleteCount Initiative.

Voting for: all Voting against: none



CENSUS 2000RESOLUTION
COUNTY OF HAMBLEN

Partnerinq entity
And the

United States Bureau of the Census
Charlotte Region

WHEREAS, Mr. Dwight Nelson is an active and committed part of the Hamblen County
community; and

WHEREAS, the Hamblen County Commission understands that this is a unique opportunity to
participate in and have influence on CENSUS 2000;

Now therefore. BE IT RESOLVED that in order to accomplish the goal of a more accurate and cost
efficient Census in Census 2000, the Hamblen County Commission does herein take the following
action:

1. The Hamblen County Commission hereby does appoint a CENSUS COMPLETE COUNT
COMMITTEE; and does hereby confirm the County Executive’s appointment of Mr. Dwight
Nelson as Chairman, and

2. The CENSUS COMPLETE COUNT COMMITTEE shall be charged with working with the
CENSUS BUREAU and its REPRESENTATIVES in promoting Census 2000 to all of our
People; and

3. The COMPLETE COUNT COMMITTEE may PROVIDE ASSISTANCE TO THE CENSUS
BUREAU TO RECRUIT TEMPORARY EMPLOYEES; and

4. The COMPLETE COUNT COMMITTEE WILL MAKE EVERY EFFORT TO DEVELOP
OUTREACH ACTIVITIES EXPECIALLY DESIGNED TO MEET THE NEEDS OF ALL
RESIDENTS AND TO REACH THOSE CONSIDERED “HARD TO ENUMERATF; and

5. The COMPLETE COUNT COMMITTEE will encourage every resident to accurately complete
the Census questionnaire and promptly return it by mail; and

6. THAT April 1,2000 BE DESIGNATED CENSUS DAY AMONG ALL HAMBLEN COUNTY
CITIZENS.

Adopted by Hamblen County Commission in a meeting duly assembled on the 2l’~day of October,
1999. at which a quorum was present and voting.

Herbert H. Harville
Chairman

~i~J ~k~i
Lin a Wilder
County Clerk

David W. Purkey
County Executive



BILLS
Motion by Tony Sizemore,secondedby Guy Collins that all of the

following bills be approvedandpaid.

Voting for: all Voting against: none



BILLS RECOMMENDED FOR PAYMENT - SEPTEMBER 21, 1999

GENERAL FUND Lanier HC 211.46
Letter Shop CE 75100

Adrain Hale Pest Control CH 84.00 CNC 345.00
JC 38.00 Lexis Law Publishing CRC 8.13
HD 19.00 JUV 12.00

Advanced Mailing Systems HC 40.49 Log On Computer RD 4Q92
Awards & Engraving CNC 68.68 Lowe’s CH 42.70
Bradley’s CH 29.41 JC 42,70

JC 126.22 Mann’s Plumbing JC 256.00
Business Information CNC 275.50 Mitchell Hodge Electric JC 4500
Capps, Cantwell, Capps HC 4,709.94 Office Max T 4.99
Citizen Tribune CRC 21.45 Office Depot CM 203.25
Concepts in Comm. RD 80.00 CNC 10.46

HD 240.00 JUV 7.22
Crescent Center Drugs HC 21.25 RD 14.26
Custom Printing RD 36.50 Otis Elevator CR 297A5
David’s Laundry ND 20.00 Paper Supply Co. INV 15481.19
Epps, Michelle HC 20.00 Pet Dairy THE 30.70
EvansOfficeSupply CE 131.64 Proforma T 621.15

WP 3.36 Ramsey’s CH 1a75
JUV 378.41 JC 19.75
HD 87.91 Rental Uniforms CR 168.50
RD 59.80 JC 57.00
CNC 3&93 Risk Management EMA 10G,00
A 25.86 Sherwin Williams JC 16.71
EC 38.16 Shred-It ND 35~00
CRC 89.41 Signs Now EMA 128.00
TAX ENE 22.29 Teffeteller, Irma lID 861.56
CM 24.00 Town & Country Lock Key CH 11.75
T 0.98 JC 1815

Earns Auto Repair CH 77.50 Treasurer, St. of TN CH 50.00
Fed Ex T 18.00 UPS CNC 12.50

CRC 33.50 US Internet EXT 59.85
Food City TNF 225.89 Visible HC 118,95

HC 18.17 Ward Printing T 565.00
Gray Bar ND 319.60 CRC 147.00
Gregg, James CC 125.00 A 70.50
Hale Brothers THE 13.21 Wal-Mart CRC 34~96
Hamblen Co. Bd. of Educ. RD 12.30 EC 8.96
Hart Info. Systems RD 373.74 Walker Supply JC 309.25
Hiram Jones Assoc. NC 4,200.00 West Publishing CM 69.00
Rome Lumber JC 118.68 Xerox NC 37560
Institutional Distributors THF 80.53
Kinser, John ME 680.00 TOTAL 34,12915
Knoxville Blue Print REAPP 98.92



BILLS RECOMMENDED FOR PAYMENT - SEPTEMBER21, 1999

SHERIFF’S DEPT. SHERIFF’S DEPT.

A & B Transmission 863.59 West Group 29.00
Advanced Auto 139.97 Western Medical 335.78
Al’s Auto Repair 144.40 Wee-Eng, Jose 70.00
Bradley’s 92.18
Coca-Cola 948.06 TOTAL 38341.01
Crescent Ctr. Car Wash 438.00
Craigs Eire Arms 1,229.00 GARBAGE DEPT
Doctor~sHospital Pharmacy 702.46
Doka, Steve 245.00 BaIl, Elward 109.40
Doka, Williams 160.00 Bradley’s 48.86
Douthat, Marsha 2,916.67 Ram. Co. Solid Waste 67,152.90
East TN Comp. 30.00 Hamblen Farmers Coop 1,551.27
Earthgrains 906.06 Holmes Shoes 90.00
East Ridge Uniforms 1,534.00 Holston Gases 19.40
Evans 371.79 Interstate Batteries 164.85
Emergency Coverage 246.00 Jimmy’s Auto Parts 158.52
Free Service Tires 476.42 Kenworth of Tennessee 900.43
Gall’s 71.45 Mid-Tenn Ford 141.44
Hale Brothers 6,374.25 Visible 12.00
Hamblen Radiology 59.00 Wal-Mart 87.59
Hasson Bryan 52.23 Wheels & Brakes 198.40
Healthstar Physicians 178.00
Institutional Dist. 7,661,10
Jimmy’s Auto Parts 97.56
K-Chemicals 28.90 TOTAL 70,635.06
Kay Uniforms 657.70
Katom 218.99
Kavanagh, Eugene 60.00
King Solomn Motors 100.00
M & S Sales 673.95
MTS 246.84
Marlin Mfg. 726.30
McCarter Communications 888.45
McNeil & Lindsey 60.00
Mitchell Hodge Electric 105.50
M’town Hamblen Hospital 6,611.52
Office Depot 3.99
Pet Dairy 853.98
Philco Plastics 98.00
Porters Tires 10.00
Radio Shack 2.99
Ward Printing 244.00
Wal-Mart 247,88
Walkers Supply 130.03



APPEAL OFREZONING OFWANDA LOVIN PROPERTY

Motion by Larry Baker,secondedby TonySizemoreto abideby
the decisionoftheplanning commissionregardingthe rezoningof the
WaridaLovin property.

Voting for: all Voting against: none

RESOLUTION-CORONER/MEDICAL EXAMINERS FEES

Motion by Larry Baker,secondedby EldridgeBryant to supportthe

following resolution.
Voting for: all Voting against: none



RESOLUTION

‘WHEREAS, per Tennessee Code Annotated Section 38-7-104

counties are liable for payment of the County coroner’s or

medical examiner’s fees when autopsies are performed regardless

of whether it is requested by the county or a non-county agency

such as a municipal police department; and

WHEREAS, County governments located in the State of

Tennessee have limited sources of revenues.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVEDby the Rutherford County

Board of Commissioners to request the Tennessee State Legislature

‘to change the general law in Tennessee Code Annotated 38-7-104 to

require the requesting municipality to be respoz)sible for the

coroner’s or medical examiner’s fees when autopsies are

performed.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVEDthe Rutherford County Clerk be,

and hereby is, directed to forward a copy of this Resolution to

the legislators representing Rutherford County advising of said

request as well as sending a copy to the County Executives of all

Tennessee Counties requesting support to their respective

legislators.

RESOLVEDthis 16th day of September, 1999.

RUTHERFORDCOUNTY, TENNESSEE

ATTESTctrr, . BY~M7�&~&)

ED ELAN, County Clerk



RESOLUTION OPPOSING ESTABLISHMENT OF CITY SESSIONS
COURT BY PRIVATE ACTS

Motion by JoeSpoone,secondedby Guy Collins that the following
resolutionbeapproved.

Voting for: all Voting against: none



RESOLUTION
99-10-21B

WHEREAS, the Hamblen County General Sessions Court is an integral part
of our local government process; and

WHEREAS, the revenues from this court are appropriately deposited to the
County’s General Fund and other Local Funds; and

WHEREAS, these monies are subsequently appropriated by the County
Legislative Body to programs which benefit ~!J~citizens of Hamblen County; and

WHEREAS, the General Sessions Court has always served as a basic
component of County Government in Hamblen County; and

WHEREAS, the establishment of a City General Sessions Court would
severely damage the current structure of the administration of Justice as it now
exists;

THEREFORE, be it resolved by this Legislative Body that it must go on
record as strongly opposing the city of Morristown’s attempt to undermine this
system by establishing its own City Sessions Court by private act of the State
General Assembly.

Adopted by the Hamblen county Legislative Body in a meeting duly assembled on
the 21~day of October, 1999, at which a quorum was present voting.

Herbert H. Harville
Chairman

a kt\.~,’O~,~l
Linda Wilder
County Clerk

David W. Purkey
County Executive

—‘———a——.—



POSTING THE TEN COMMANDMENTS AT COIJRTHOUSE

Motion by Larry Baker, secondedby MaudieBriggsto ask for theState
Attorney General’s opinion regarding posting the Ten Commandmentsin the
courthouse.

Voting for: all Voting against: none

EAST HIGH BAND STUDENT TRIP TO FRANCE IN DEC. 1999

Motion by Larry Baker,secondedby JoeSpooneto fund $1710.to send
one bandstudentfrom EastHigh Schoolto thebandtrip in Francein
December,1999.

Voting for: all exceptBud JonesandDonald Gray who votedNO.

BUDGET AMENDMENT-SCHOOLS

Motion by Eldridge Bryant, secondedby MaudieBriggs to approvethe

following budgetamendment.
Voting for Voting against

MaudieBriggs Larry Baker
EldridgeBryant Guy Collins
Doyle Fullington Lyle Doty
HerbertHarville DonaldGray
Tony Sizemore Bud Jones

Bobby Reinhardt
JoeSpoone
FrankParker



BUDGET AMENDMENT-HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT

Motion by FrankParker,secondedGuy Collins to approvethe following
budgetamendment.

Voting for: all Voting against: none



HAMBLEN COUNTY GOVERNMENT

BUDGET AMENDMENT

HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT
ACCOUNT AMENDMENT

AMOUNT

Office Equipment
UnappropriatedSurplus

DEBIT or
CREDIT PURPOSE

ComputerEquip.BudgetedLast
ComputerEquip.BudgetedLast



BUDGET AMENDMENT-GENERAL FUND

Motion by Larry Baker,secondedby MaudieBriggs that the following
budgetamendmentbe approved.

Voting for: all Voting against: none



HAMBLEN COUNTY GOVERNMENT

BUDGET AMENDMENT

GENERAL FUND

ACCOUNT ACCOUNT AMENDMENT DEBIT or
TITLE AMOUNT CREDIT PURPOSE

53400.194 Jury Fees
39000.000 Unappropriated Surplus

2,115~09
2,115.00

DEBIT
CREDIT

JuryTrial in ChanceryCourtthat lasted lb days

.JuryTrial in ChanceryCourt that lasted 15 days



BUDGET AMENDMENT-COUNTY-WIDE DEBT

Motion by FrankParker,secondedby MaudieBriggsthat the following

budgetamendmentbe approved.

Voting for: all Voting against: none



Calculation of Refund Hamblen County Owes Life Care Nursing Home

Tax Year Tax Year Tax Year Tax Year Tax Year
1914 1995 1996 1997 1998

Assessor’s Assessed Value $1~171,488.00 $1,171,488.00 $1,171,488.00 $1,171,488.00 $1,171,488.00
(less) Assessment set by Court ($760.000.00) ($760.000.001 (S760.000.00) {$Th0.000.00) ($160.000.00)

RefundAssessmeflt $411,480.00 $411,480.00 $411,480.00 $411,480.00 $411,480.00

divided by $100; multiplied by tax
rate:
1998,1997 rate $2.42
1996-94 rate $2.44
base tax refund $10,040.00 $10,040.00 $10,040.00 $9,958.00 $9,958.00

INTEREST CALCULATIONS

date tax paid Feb 20,1995 Feb28, 1996 March 14, 1997 Feb27, 1998 Feb25, 1999

Interest owed for 1995 t~8.25% $690.30 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Interest owed for 1996 t~6.25% $627.50 $522.92 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Interest owed for 1997 @ 6.50% $652.60 $652.60 $516.64 $0.00 $0.00
Interest owed for 1998 t~575% $577.30 $577.30 $577.30 $477.16 $0.00
Interest owed for 1999 @ 5.75% $481.08 $481.08 $481.08 $477.16 $381.73

total Interest owed by taxyear $3,028.78 $2,233.90 $1,575.02 $954.32 $381.73

BASE TAX PLUS INT ThRU 10199 $13,068.78 $12,273.90 $11,615.02 $10,912.32 $10,339.73

TOTAL REFUND OWED LIFE CARE $58,209.75

* Interest calculations are basedon state law shich was prime rate until change in 1996 to prime minus 2

09124/99



Hamblen County Property Tax Refunds

Life Care Nursing Home Refund
TaxYrl994 TaxYrl995 TaxYrl99G TaxYrlS97’ TaxYrlYO8 Fad’ThtaI

Appotnment

Schools $7,710.58 $7,241.60 $6,852.86 $6,492.83 $6,152.14 $34,450.01
COtHity WIde Debt $2,679.10 $2,516.15 $2,381.08 $2,258.85 $2,140.32 $11,975.50
General Fund $2,679.10 $2,516.15 $2,381.08 $2,160.64 $2,047.27 $1178424

Schools 59% 1994-96; 59.5% 1997-98
CWD 20.5% 1994-96; 20.7% 1997-98
Gen Fd 20.5% 1994-96; 19.8%1997-98

O9~24F99



ADOPTION OF SOUTHERNBUILDING CODES

Motion by EldridgeBryant,secondedby MaudieBriggs to acceptthe

SouthernBuilding Codes.

Voting for Voting against
MaudieBriggs Larry Baker
EldridgeBryant Guy Collins
Lyle Doty I)onalcl Gray
Doyle Fullington Bobby Reinhardt
Herbert1-larville JoeSpoone
BudJones
Tony Sizemore
FrankParker

HAMBLEN COUNTY BUILDING INSPECTOR

Motion by MaudieBriggs,secondedby Fldridge Bryant to confirm the
CountyExecutive’sappointmentof Mr. JoePurkeyas Building Inspectorfor
HamblenCounty.

Voting for: all Voting against: none

TAX ENFORCEMENTOFFICE

Motionby MaudieBriggs,secondedby EldridgeBryant to createa tax
enforcementoffice. AngelaDavis, who will alsoperformhercurrentduties
in the countyclerk’s office, will supervisethe office. Angelawill receivea
10% (2400. peryear)pay increasewith the additionalsalaryto comefrom
the GeneralFund.

Voting for: all Voting against: none



RESOLUTION TO ADOPT STANDARD CODES

A RESOLUTION TO ADOPT VARIOUS STANDARD CODES RELATING TO INSPECTION
ACTIVITIES OF HN4BLEN COUNTY, TENNESSEE AND ENFORCEMENT

OF BUILDING PROVISIONS AS PROVIDED IN SAID CODES

WHEREAS, it is the desire of Hamblen County, Tennessee to
adopt, in all respects, the various Standard Codes relating to amusement
devices, building, fire prevention, gas, housing, mechanical, and
swimming pools, and

WHEREAS, the adoption of these codes is done to facilitate
proper inspection activities by Hamblen County, Tennessee relating to
construction and maintenance of buildings within Hamblen County,
Tennessee and relating to public safety, health and general welfare;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY the Hamblen County Board
of Commissioners that the following codes are hereby adopted by
reference as though they were copied herein fully:

Standard Amusement Device Code — 1997 Edition
Standard Building Code — 1997 Edition
Standard Existing Buildings Code — 1997 Edition
Standard Fire Prevention Code — 1997 Edition — sprinkler
system for building
Standard Gas Code — 1997 Edition
Standard Housing Code — 1997 Edition — dilapidated housing
Standard Mechanical Code — 1997 Edition
Standard Swimming Pool Code — 1997 Edition
Standard Unsafe Building Abatement Code — 1985 Edition

BE IT FURTHERORDAINED BY Hantlen County, Tennessee that any
matters in said Codes which are contrary to existing Resolutions of
Hamblen County, Tennessee shall prevail and, to that extent any existing
Resolutions to the contrary are hereby repealed in that respect only.

BE IT FURTHERORDAINED that within said codes, when reference
is made to the duties of a certain official named therein, that
designated official of Hamblen County, Tennessee who has duties
corresponding to those of the named official in said Code shall be
deemed to be the responsible official insofar as enforcing the
provisions of said Code are concerned.

BE IT FURTHERORDAINED that this ordinance shall take effect
and be in force from and after its passage, the public welfare requiring
it.

PASSED AND APPROVED BY on the 21st day of October, 1999.

HAMBLENCOUNTYBOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

BY:c4~f aK~~Jo
Ch n~man

Attest:

County Court Clerk



APPENDIXB

RECOMMENDEDSCHEDULE OF PERMIT FEES

County CommissionMeeting 7/22/99

SECTIONBlOl - PERMIT FEES

TotalValuation Fee
$2,500 or less No fee, unless inspection required, in which case

a $15.00 fee for each inspection shall be charged.

$2,500 to $50,000 $15.00 for the first $2,500 plus $5.00 for each
additional thousand or fraction thereof, to and
including $50,000.

$50,000 to $100,000 $260.00 for the first $50,000 plus $4.00 for each
additional thousandor fraction thereof,to and
including $100,000.

$100,000 to $500,000 $460.00 for the first $100,000 plus $3.00 for each
additional thousand or fraction thereof, to and
including $500,000.

$500,000 and up $1,660.00 for the first $500,000 plus $2.00 for
each additional thousand or fraction thereof.

SECTIONB102 - MOVINGFEE

For the moving of any building or structure, the fee shall be $100.

SECTIONB103 - DEMOLITION FEE

For the demolition of any building or structures, the fee shall be:

0 up to $100,000 cu ft $50.00
100,000 cu ft and over $0.50/1,000 cu ft

SECTIONB104 - PENALTIES

Where work for which a permit is required by this Code is started or proceededprior
to obtaining said permit, the fees herein specified shall be doubled, but the payment
of such double fee shall not relieve any persons from fully complying with the
requirements of this Code in the execution of the work nor from any other penalties
prescribed herein.

SECTIONB105 - PLAN-CHECKINGFEES

When the valuation of the proposed construction exceeds $1,000.00 and a plan is
required to be submitted by 104.2. a plan-checking fee shall be paid to the building
official at the time of submitting plans and specifications for checking. Said plan-
checking fee shall be equal to one-half of the building permit fee as set forth in
104.7. Such plan-checking fee is in addition to the building permit fee.

P \DOCS\}b.mblonCoonI~\Perm,t



PRIVATE ACTS-UNITED CITLES GAS FRANCHISEFEE

Motion by MaudieBriggs, secondedby JoeSpooneto requestthat
county executiveDavid Purkeyandcounty attorneyRustyCantwellprepare
a PrivateActs that requiresUnited Cities GasCo.to pay the samefranchise
fee to the countyas they do to the city.

Voting for: all Voting against: none

CONIPLJTERUPGRADE

Motion by Bud Jones,secondedby FrankParkerto upgradethe computer
systemsfor theTrusteeand Clerk& Master’soffices to be Y2K compliant.

Voting for: all Voting against: none

REBID FLASHING RED LIGHT AT SR160/66

Motion by Bobby Reinhardt,secondedby Tony Sizemoreto rebidthe
flashing~‘caution”light at SR 160/66.

Voting for: all Voting against: none



BUDGET AMENDMENT-SCHOOLS

Motion by JoeSpoone,secondedby Bud Jonesto approvethe following
schoolbudgetamendmentaspresentedwith the understandingthat this is
onetime moneyandwill not be includedasthe local effort nextyear.

Voting for Voting against
Larry Baker None
MaudieBriggs
Eldridge Bryant
Guy Collins
Lyle Doty
DonaldGray
HerbertHarville
BudJones
Bobby Reinhardt
Tony Sizemore
JoeSpoone
FrankParker



AMENDMENT#3 GENERAL PURPOSE SCHOOL BUDGET HAMBLEN COUNTY SCHOOLS 1999-2000

EX PENDtTURES
CODE TITLE BUDGET INCREASE DECREASE ACTUAL

71100-722 INSTRUCTIONAL EQUIPMENT 580088 158 579930 ADJUST CODES
72210-308 CONSULTANTS 4675 15000 19615 BELL SOUTH GRANT
72710-729 TRANSPORTATION EQUIPMENT 150000 4073 154073 FROM SALE OF EQUIPMENT
72310-505 JUDGEMENTS 0 293798 293796 CODE CHANGED AT REQUEST OF STATE INCREASE 36626 TAX PAYBACKS
81300-699 OTHERDEETSERVICE 513972 257172 256800 CODECKANGEDATREQUESTOFSTATE

1248735 312871 257330 1304276

NET INCREASE 56541

AMENDMENT #3 GENERAL PURPOSE SCHOOL BUDGET HAMBLEN COUNTY SCHOOLS 1999-2000

REVENUES
CODE TITLE BUDGET INCREASE DECREASE ACTUAL

39000 UNAPPROPRIATED FUND BALANCE 1554599 36626 445158 1146067 • REDUCTION TO MEET STATE FINANCIAJ~TESTS445000 INCREASE 36626 TAX PAYBACK
40110 CURRENT YEAR PROPERTY TM 9267984 45000 9312984 INCREASETO MEET STATE FINANCIAL TESTS 45000
40120 TRUSTEEC0LLECTI0NSPRI0RY~ 210000 75000 285000 .INCREASETOMEETSTATEFINANCIALTESTS

7
S

000

40130 CLERK MASTER PRIOR YEAR 47000 65000 102000 INCREASETO MEET STATE FINANCIAL TESTS 55000
40210 LOCALOPTIONSALESTAX 7594717 270000 7864717 INCREASETOMEETSTATEFINANCIALTESTS

2
?

0000

44530 SALE OF EQUIPMENT 4000 4073 8073 SALE OF SURPLUS EQUIPMENT~TRMISPORTATI0N
44570 CONTRIBUTIONSANDGIFTS 0 15000 15000 BELLSOUTHGRANT

18678300 500699 445158 18733841

NET INCREASE 55641

* APPROVED BY STATE



FY 2000 Revenue Proposed Changes

Code Revenue Source FY Budget Erpp~saI Diffeerice

40110 CurrentYrPropTax $9,267,984 $9,312,984 $45,000

40120 Trustee Coil-Prior Yr $210,000 $285,000 $75,000

40130 Clerk Master Prior Yr $47,000 $102,000 $55,000

40210 Local Option Sales Tax $7,594,717 $7,864,717 $270,000

Totals $17,119,701 $17,564,701 $445,000

10/01/99 09:43 AM



Hamblen County Property Tax Refunds

Life Care Nursing Home Refund
TaxYr 1994 Taxvr 1995 TaxYrl996 TaxYr 1997 Taxvr 1998 FundTctal

AppflnrnM4

Schools $7,710.58 $7241.60 $6,852.86 $6,492.83 $6,152.14 $34,450.01
County Wide Debt $2,679.10 $2,516.15 $2,381.08 $2,258.85 $2140.32 $11,975.50
General Fund $2,679.10 $2,516.15 $2,381.08 $2,160.64 $2,047.27 $11,784.24

Schools 59% 1994-96; 59.5% 1997-98
CWD 20.5% 1994-96; 20.7% 1997-98
Gen Fd 20.5% 1994-96; 19.8% 1997-98

09/24/99



Calculation of Refund Hamblen County Owes Life Care Nursing Home

TaxYear TaxYear TaxYear TaxYear TaxYear
1994 19~5 19~6 1997 1fl8

Assessor~sAssessed Value $1,171,488.00 $1,171,488.00 $1,171,488.00 $1,171,488.00 $1,171,488.00
(less) Assessment set by Court ($ThQQQD~Q0j (7~0~QQ~®) ($7~QQ0~flQi ($ThQQOQOD)
Refund Assessment $411,480.00 $411,480.00 $411,480.00 $411,480.00 $411,480.00

divided by $100; multiplied by tax
rate:
1998, 1997 rate $2.42
1996-94 rate $2.44
base tax refund $10,040.00 $10,040.00 $10,040.00 $9,958.00 $9,958.00

INTEREST CALCULATIONS

date tax paid Feb 20, 1995 Feb 28, 1996 March 14, 1997 Feb 27, 1998 Feb 25, 1999

Interest owed for 1995 © 8.25% $690.30 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Interest owed for 1996 ~ 6.25% $627.50 $522.92 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Interest owed for 1997 @6.50% $652.60 $652.60 $516.64 $0.00 $0.00
Interest owed for 1998 @ 5.75% $577.30 $577.30 $577.30 $477.16 $0.00
Interest owed for 1999 ~ $481.08 $481.08 $481.08 $477.16 $381.73

total interest owed by tax year $3,028.78 $2,233.90 $1,575.02 $954.32 $381.73

BASE TAX PLUS INT THRU 10/99 $13,068.78 $12,273.90 $11,615.02 $10,912.32 $10,339.73

TOTAL REFUND OWED LIFE CARE $58,209.75

* Interest calculations are based on state law shich was prime rate until change in 1996 to prime minus 2

09/24/99



THEREUPON, MEETING ADJOURNED.


